











Preliminary

10.

11

additional staffing would be needed if Sunday sales continue. Audette said he is currently in the
process of hiring additional staff and stated that Sunday hours would most likely become part of
the normal work week. Joyce said he would like the Liquor Committee to research Sunday sales
aspects and report back to the Council.

Motion by Joyce second by Byam to extend the temporary Sunday liquor sales period until
March 1, 2018. Motion carried 5 - 0.

MN Dept. of Transportation Airport Maintenance And Operation Grant Resolution:

Nasby said each year the City receives a grant from the State of Minnesota to maintain the
airport. The city is reimbursed for 75% of the eligible maintenance and operation costs of
$22.,248 each year for the next two years for a total of $44,496.

Council member Johnson introduced the Resolution No. 2017-58, entitled “RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION GRANT CONTRACT FOR AIRPORT MAINTENANCE AND
OPERATION?”, and moved its adoption. The resolution was seconded by Sherman and on
roll call vote: Yes: Joyce, Byam, Grunig, Johnson and Sherman. No: None. Absent: None.
Abstain: None. Resolution passed 5 - 0.

Resolution Accepting Donation — Union Pacific Concrete Slabs:

Hage has been working on the Windom Water Trail Project and would like to use the concrete
slabs to make steps and a hand rail into the river at Island Park to launch canoes and kayaks.
Union Pacific has offered to donate concrete slabs for the project.

Council member Jovce introduced the Resolution No. 2017-59, entitled

“AU. L RIZten o N\ . J ACCEL . A DONATION FROM UNION PACIFIC
RAILROAD COMPANY FOR THE WINDOM PARK DEPARTMENT”, and moved its
adoption. The resolution was seconded by Byam and on roll call vote: Yes: Byam, Grunig,
Johnson, Sherman and Joyce. No: None. Absent: none. Abstain: None. Resolution passed
5-0.

Motion by Sherman second by Joyce to approve the Donation Agreement with Union
Pacific Railroad Company for the concrete slabs. Motion carried 5 — 0.

. Second Reading Ordinance No. 166, 2" Series - Amending Chapter 96:

Nasby said at the August 1% Council Meeting, the Council declared the old Ambulance Unit #28
as surplus equipment. The Council approved the donation of the unit to Boyd First Responders
pending completion of an amendment to City Code. The amendment would allow for the
donation of equipment to a government entity or non-profit organization. Ordinance No 166, 2"
Series amends the City Code to allow the donation to eligible organizations.






























ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF WINDOM
MINUTES
SEPTEMBER 11, 2017

1. Call to Order: The meeting was called to order by President Espenson at 4:32 p.m.

2. Roll Call & Guest Introductions:

EDAWN Commissioners: Justin Espenson, Betsy Herding, Rick Clerc, and Marv Grunig.
Absent: Paul Johnson.

Also Present: EDA Staff — Drew Hage, EDA Executive Director, and Mary Hensen, Admin. Asst.;
City Administrator Steve Nasby, and Rahn Larson.

3. Approval of Minutes:

Motion by Commissioner Herding, seconded by Commissioner Clerc, to approve the Minutes
of the EDA Meeting held on August 7, 2017. Motion carried 4-0.

4. Land Option — East Highway 60 Property: This option was discussed in closed session at the EDA’s
August 7" Meeting. EDA Staff was authorized to proceed with the preparation of an Option
Agreement. Staff worked with the City Attorney’s Office on the drafting of the agreement. This
Option Agreement was approved and executed by the Personal Representatives of the Estate of
Kermit E. Pankonin and Mr. Pankonin’s surviving spouse, Evelyn Soupir Pankonin. Director Hage
briefly reviewed the provisions of the Option Agreement with the Board. After further discussion
the following action was taken.

Motion by Commissioner Clerc, seconded by Commissioner Grunig, approving the Option
Agreement with the Estate of Kermit E. Pankonin covering a tract of land in the Northeast
Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 24-105-36 in the City of Windom, Minnesota, for
an option term which continues through March 31, 2018, with an option payment of $2,500.00;
and if the option is exercised, a total purchase price of $210,000; and further authorizing the
EDA President and EDA Secretary to sign this Option Agreement. Motion carried 4-0.

5. TEDI Grant Application — Resolution of Support: Director Hage advised that the EDA is working
on a Transportation Economic Development Infrastructure (TEDI) Grant through DEED. The grant
is due September 15, 2017. The TEDI Program is a competitive grant program available to
communities for road and public infrastructure projects that create jobs and support economic
development. Funds appropriated for the program must be used to fund predesign, design,
acquisition of land, construction, reconstruction, and infrastructure improvements that will promote
economic development, increase employment, and improve transportation systems to accommodate
private investment and job creation. There was a discussion concerning the match sources for the
grant, letters of support received, etc. The City Council adopted a Resolution of Support for the
grant application, including a match commitment, on September 5, 2017. It is necessary that the
EDA also adopt a Resolution of Support for the grant application.

Resolution introduced and motion y Commissioner Clerc, seconded by Commissioner
Herding, to adopt EDA Resolution No. 2017-02, entitled “Resolution in Support of an
Application to the Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development in the

“Transportation Economic Development Infrastructure (TEDI) Program’”.

Upon roll call vote being taken, the following voted in favor thereof: Commissioners Grunig,
Espenson, Herding, and Clerc; the following voted against the same: None; and the following



8.

EDA Minutes 9.11.17

were absent: Commissioner Johnson. (The Resolution was adopted.)

Old Business: Director Hage advised that the EDA had been working on a right-of-way acquisition
agreement concerning the East Highway 60 Development Project. The City Attorney is currently
reviewing the draft of the agreement. The terms of the negotiations in to purchase 2.2 acres of street
right-of-way and land for detention/retention ponds. This had previously been discussed in closed
session by the EDA Board at the August 7th EDA Meeting. Director Hage related the contingencies
in this right-of-way acquisition agreement.

Motion by Commissioner Clerc, seconded by Commissioner Grunig, approving the terms of a
right-of-way acquisition agreement for 2.2 acres of street right-of-way and land for
detention/retention ponds in the East Highway 60 Development for the sum of $200,000 subject
to the City Attorney’s approval of the agreement, and authorizing the EDA President and
EDA Secretary to sign this Agreement. The motion further stated that the EDA’s actions and
the Developer’s actions, pursuant to this Agreement, are contingent upon receipt by the EDA
of an award in the TEDI Grant Program from the Minnesota Department of Employment and
Economic Development; and the Agreement is subject to the following contingencies on the
part of the Developer which are set forth in the Agreement: (a) accept assignment of the
EDA’s Option Agreement with the Pankonin Estate; (b) act as the Developer pursuant to the
Option Agreement; (c) exercise the Option Agreement by February 28, 2017; (d) complete the
purchase of the Pankonin Property on or before March 31, 2018; and (e) fully execute and
deliver a general Warranty Deed to EDA on the date of closing which conveys marketable title
to the 2.2 acre road right-of-way tract and the detention pond area as set forth herein, free and
clear of all mortgages, liens, and other encumbrances. Motion carried 4-0.

Pursuant to a question from Commissioner Grunig, Director Hage and City Administrator Steve
Nasby updated the Board on the status of the Prairie Meadow Development Agreement with the
School.

Schedule Special Meeting: Due to the time required for the preparation of the TEDI Grant
Application, a short meeting of the EDA Board had been scheduled for Monday, September 11%, at
4:30 p.m. The additional items for the regular September EDA Meeting will be reviewed at a later
date. The Board scheduled a Special Meeting for Monday, September 18", at noon in the City
Council Chambers to cover the remainder of the September agenda items.

Adjourn. On consensus, President Espenson adjourned the meeting at 4:47 p.m.

Attest:

Drew Hage, EDA Executive Director Rick Clerc, EDA Secretary-Treasurer

























































Expense Approval Report Payment Dates: 09/02/2017 - 09/13/2017

Project Account Summary
Project Account Key Payment Amount
**None** 443,804.42
Grand Total: 443,804.42







Check Register

Fund
999

Name
POOLED CASH

Packet: APPKT01774-Payroll Ck Dated 091517

Fund Summary

Period Amount
9/2017 ~58943.52
58,943.52

9/15/2017 10:54:57 AM

Page 2 of 2









ACTION ITEM l

CITY OF WINDOM
444 9th Street
Windom, MN 56101

Phone: 507-831-6129
Fax: 507-831-6127

TO: CITY COUNCIL

FROM: ANDY SPIELMAN, UILDING & ZONING OFFICIAL

CC MEETING DATE: SEPTEMBER 19, 2( 7

RE: P. C. RECOMMENDATION — CUP APPLICATION

DEPT: BUILDING & ZONING

CONTACT: ANDY SPIELMAN (507-832-8660)

Recommendations/Options/Action Requested

Staff recommends that the City Council take the following action regarding a conditional use permit
application requesting addition of fill to property:

1. Approval of the Conditional Use Permit upon the condition recommended by the Planning
Commission (as set forth below).

Issue Summary/Background

Applicants & Owners: J.R.K.K. Properties LLC

Address of Property: 2270 Highway 60 East, Windom, MN

Legal Description: All of the vacated Arlington Avenue between Blocks 1 and 3; All of Block 1; Lots 1, 2, 3
of Block 3 Except DOT Parcel 207E; All of Block 5; the vacated alley between Blocks 3
and 5; and the West Half of the vacated Ash Street, all in Tibodeau’s Center to the City
of Windom, Cottonwood County, Minnesota.

Parcel ID#: 25-752-0020

The Applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to add fill to the property in the area of the
proposed building so that the building will be above the regulatory flood elevation. The Planning
Commission held a public hearing on September 12" and made the following recommendation to the City
Council: Approval of the conditional use permit application to allow the addition of fill on property in a
B-2 District located at 2270 Highway 60 East, Windom, Minnesota, upon the condition that up to 6,700
cubic yards of fill can be placed on the property.

SEE PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES FOR THE SEPTEMBER 12™ MEETING FOR DISCUSSION
AND FINDINGS OF FACT ON THIS RECOMMENDATION.

I plan to be present at the September 19" City Council Meeting to answer questions that the City Council
may have at that time.

Fiscal Impact

There should be no fiscal impact to the City.






Cot tonwgod

CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA

444 9" Street
Windom, MN 56101
507-831-6125

APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION OF ZONING/SUBDIVISION REQUEST
J.R.K.K. Properties LLC

Applicant(s): Name(s)
Address 605 5th St

city_"" State MN zip 56101 (Phone:_507-830-0748 )

Owner{s): (If other than Applicant)
Name(s)
Address

City State Zip (Phone: )

Property Address: 2270 Hwy 60, Windom, MN 56101
All of the Vacated Arlington Avenue Between Blocks 1 and 3; All
Legal Description of Property: l-of(s) AKX Bbck(s}-ﬁx Additon- _ of Block 1; ILots 1, 2, 3
of Block 3 Except DOT Parcel 207F; All ¢ Block 5; the Vacated Alley Between Blocks
3 and 5; and the West Half ‘of the Vacated Ash Streetpgpcei No. 257520020
(IFmetes and bounds, attach description) all in libodeau's Center Subdivision to the City of Windom,

xlsﬂgog 'Usyoif‘{,‘ﬁ,sgoetr%ﬁ Highway business district

Present Zoning: 'B” Q\

: .~ (flood fringe)
add fill to flood plain Variance g

Subdivision (Sketch Plat) Preliminary Plat Final Piat
Planned Unit Development (PUD)
Amendment (Text, Rezoning, Comprehensive Plan) — SPECIFY:
Other (Specify):

Action Requested: Conditional Use Permit

Descrig_tlon and Reason for Request (Attach Additional Infom!ation if necessary and/or required)
To bring parcel out of flood zone to make lot buildable, specifically to add fill to

the property in the area of the proposed building so that the building will be

above the regulatory flood elevation.

In signing this Application, I/we hereby acknowledge that I/we have been advised concerning the applicable
provisions of the Windom Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances, current administrative procedures, and the required
filing fee. I/we hereby acknowledge that the information provided in this Application is true and correct to the best
of mH/our knowledge. .

R.K.E. Propert LL

By X e X Jammes J. :TOL:V\S&H

Z = [SIGNATURES OF APPLICANT(S)] (Printed Name)
Date:/ g %@6

Fee: $150.00 Paid:Ck. ¥ ¥¢ 2 Date X -30-/7

Upon receipt of the Application, all required supporting documents, and the filing fee, this APPLICATION
IS ACCEPTED FOR FILING on this_[>* _dayof September , 2017

WINDOM BUILDING & ZONING OFFICIAL: AW S




Building & Zoning Office
City Hall, 444 9" Street, P.O. Box 38
Windom, MN 56101
Phone: 507-831-6125

CITY OF WINDOM PLANNING COMMISSION
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
(ADDITION OF FILL)

Pursuant to City of Windom, City Code Sections 152.525-152.530 and 152.545-152.551, notice is hereby
given that the Applicant and Owner, J. R K.K. PROPERTIES, L.L.C., of 605 Fifth Street, P. O. Box 70,
Windom, Minnesota, has submitted a zoning application for a conditional use permit concerning property
located at 2270 Highway 60, Windom, Minnesota. This property is located in a B-2 District. The
Applicants request a conditional use permit to allow the addition of fill on property a portion of which is
located in a flood fringe district (City Code Sections 153.025-153.028 and 153.065). The purpose of the
addition of the fill is to elevate the area of the property proposed for a new building so that the lowest
floor of any proposed structure is at or above the “regulatory flood protection elevation” as defined in
Section 153.011.

The application, plat and map of the area are on file in the Building & Zoning Office in City Hall.

A public hearing to consider this application will be held before the Planning Commission in the City
Council Chambers at City Hall, 444 9" Street, Windom, MN 56101 on the 12th day of September,
2017, at 7:05 p.m.

Those persons wishing to be heard on this application for consideration of a conditional use permit are
requested to attend this meeting. The lot area is shown on the plat and map which may be reviewed in the
Building & Zoning Office at City Hall prior to the Public Hearing. ‘

Legally described as follows: All of the Vacated Arlington Avenue Between Blocks 1 and 3; All of Block
1; Lots 1, 2, 3, of Block 3 Except DOT Parcel 207E; All of Block 5; the
Vacated Alley Between Blocks 3 and 5; and the West Half of the Vacated
Ash Street, all in Tibodeau’s Center Subdivision to the City of Windom,
Cottonwood County, Minnesota. (abbreviated description)

Parcel ID #: 25-752-0020
Address of the Property: 2270 Highway 60, Windom, MN 56101

By Order of the City of Windom
Andrew W. Spielman, Zoning Administrator

Published: Cottonwood County Citizen (August 30, 2017)






ACTION ITEM I

CITY OF WINDOM
444 9th Street
Windom, MN 56101
Phone: 507-831-6129
Fax: 507-831-6127
www.windom-mn.com

TO: City Council

FROM: Jeff Dahna, Telecom General Manager

DATE: 9/14/17

RE: Telecom Rate Increase, Internet and Video Services
DEPT: Telecom

CONTACT: Jeff Dahna

Recommendations/Options/Action Requested

Telecom Staff and the Commission recommends that the City Council take the following action to
increase the rates for Internet and Video services.

Rate Increase

All Internet Service $7.00
All Video Service $3.00

Issue Summary/Background

The Telecom Commission met on August 28 2017, and determined that in order to generate revenue to
fund the bond debt service for the core system upgrade project a rate increase was needed.

The Commission voted unanimously to recommend to the City Council a rate adjustment. The
Commission proposed an increase on all internet and video accounts to take effect November 2017. Other
rate adjustments will occur in 2018.

Rate Increase

All Internet Service $7.00
All Video Service $3.00

Fiscal Impact

The increase in revenue will provide funding for the bond debt service needed to complete the core
system upgrade.

Attachments

None






ACTION ITEM ‘ I

CITY OF WINDOM
444 9th Street
Windom, MN 56101
Phone: 507-831-6129
Fax: 507-831-6127
www.windom-mn.com

TO: City Council

FROM: Jeff Dahna, Telecom General Manager
DATE: 9/14/17

RE: Telecom Rate, Transparent LAN Services
DEPT: Telecom

CONTACT: Jeff Dahna

Recommendations/Options/Action Requested

Staff recommends that the City Council take the following action regarding adoption of a rate structure
for Transparent LAN (Local Access Network) Services (TLS).

Issue Summary/Background

The Telecom Dept. has requested approval of rates for TLS Monthly Reoccurring Charge (MRC), 3yr
MRC, Syr MRC and Non-Reoccurring Charge (NRC). The Telecom Commission met on August 28, 2017
and voted unanimously to approve and recommend to the City Council the following TLS rates.

Ficcal Tmnact

2017
Pricing
for TLS
services
2% 4% NRC
Service
Level Monthly | 3yr MRC | 5yr MRC 259
10 | MB $102.00 $99.96 $97.92 $259.00
20 | MB $159.60 | $156.41 $153.22 $271.95
30 | MB $269.40 |  $264.01 $258.62 $285.55
50 | MB $360.50 | $353.29 $346.08 $299.82
100 | MB $489.00 | $479.22 $469.44 $314.82
200 | MB $876.00 | $858.48 $840.96 $330.56
500 | MB $1,930.00 | $1,891.40 | $1,852.80 $347.08
1000 | MB $3,350.00 | $3,283.00 | $3,216.00 $364.44




























ACTION ITEM I I

CITY OF WINDOM
444 9th Street
Windom, MN 56101
Phone: 507-831-6129
Fax: 507-831-6127
www.windom-mn.com

TO: City Council

FROM: Dawn Aamot, Library Director

DATE: 9/15/2017

RE: Minnesota Department of Education Library Construction Grant Application
DEPT: Library

CONTACT: Dawn Aamot 831-6131

Recommendations/Options/Action Requested

Staff recommends that the City Council take the following action regarding the proposed grant
application:

1. Adopt the resolution supporting the submission of a grant application to Minnesota Department of
Education for the Library Construction Grant.

Issue Summary/Background

The Library Board met on September 12, 2017, and reviewed quotes received form Worthington Glass
and Fairmont Glass for the replacement of the Library windows. The Board agreed to recommend to the
Council the s mission of a grant application through the Lib _ Construction Grant program for a total
project cost of $100,000. The Grant would require a dollar-for-dollar match of $50,000.

Fiscal Tmpact

CIP Funds allocated to the Project $40,000
Friends of the Library Fund Raising Project $10,000

$50,000 matching grant funds
Attachments

1. Resolution Supporting the Submission of a Grant Application to the Minnesota Department of
Education Library Construction Grant Program.


















CITY OF WINDOM
2018 BUDGET YEAR

REVENUE BUDGET

BUDGET

EXHIBIT A

2018 2017 Change
General Fund
Local Government Aid $ 1,481,660 $ 1,449,139 2.24%
Small Cities Assistance $ 36,044 3 - 0.00%
Fees, Fines and Permits $ 466,530 $ 457,070 2.07%
Transfers from Enterprise $ 245,000 $ 245,000 0.00%
Tax Levy (Operations) $ 348,282 $ 370,602 -6.02%
Tax Levy (Capital Outlay) $ 180,000 $ 148,200 21.46%
Bonds (Capital Outlay) $ - $ - 0.00%
$ 2,757,516 $ 2,670,011 3.28%
Special Revenue/Levy Funds
User Fees $ 1,019,484 $ 889,455 14.62%
Federal/State Aids $ 167,000 $ 159,500 4.70%
Tax Levy (Operations) $ 751,846 $ 784,435 -4.15%
Tax Levy (Capital Outlay) $ 20,000 $ 65,400 -69.42%
Ambulance Reserve Funds (Capital Outlay) $ - $ - 0.00%
$ 1,958,330 $ 1,898,790 3.14%
Enterprise Funds
User Fees $ 13,946,356 $13,853,788 0.67%
Special Assessments 3 7,185 $ 20,850 -65.54%
$ 13,953,541 $13,874,638 0.57%
Debt Service
Special. iessmel $ 161,498 $ 116,155 39.04%
Other Revenues $ 10,000 $ - 0.00%
Interfund Transfers for Debt Service 3 94,020 $ 68,400 0.00%
Tax Levy - Bonded Projects $ 447,003 $ 389,301 14.82%
Tax Levy - Intra-Fund Repayment 3 159,000 $ 59,000 169.49%
$ 871,521 $ 632,856 37.711%
Special Projects
TIF Revenues & Revolving Loan Funds $ 776,196 $ 386,496 100.83%
Grand Total $ 20,317,104 $19,462,791 4.39%

Note: $2,000,000 in lease proceeds were received in 2016 to finance the Emergency Services Facility.

$800,000 was expended in 2016 and $1,200,000 is included in the 2017 Expense Budget.



2018 BUDGET YEAR

EXPENSE BUDGET

General Fund
Operational Expenses
Capital Outlay

Capital Outlay - ESF
Transfers

Special Revenue/Levy Funds
Operational Expenses

Capital Outlay

Debt Service

Depreciation

Enterprise Funds
Operational Expenses
Capital Outlay

Debt Service
Transfers
Depreciation

Debt Service
Bond/Loan Payments & Fees
Tax Levy - Intra-Fund Repayment

Special Projects
TIF Revenues & Revolving Loan Funds

Grand Total

BUDGET
CITY OF WINDOM

018 2017
$ 2,577,516 $ 2,521,811
$ 180,000 $ 148,200
$ - $ 1,200,000
$ - $ -
$ 2,757,516 $ 3,870,011
$ 1,612,515 $ 1,560,620
$ 265,000 $ 525,400
$ 40,300 $ 40,300
$ 75,000 $ 75,000
$ 1,992,815 $ 2,201,320
$ 10,631,432 $10,476,751
$ 870,000 $ 2,145,000
$ 1,479,135 $ 1,391,810
$ 300,000 $ 245,000
$ 1,606,000 $ 1,607,270
$ 14,886,567 $15,865,831
$ 716,194 $ 711,861
$ 159,000 $ 59,000
$ 875,194 $ 770,861
$ 608,591 $ 229,082
$ 21,120,682 $22,937,105

Change

2.21%
21.46%
-100.00%
0.00%

-28.75%

3.33%
-49.56%
0.00%
0.00%

-9.47%

1.48%
-59.44%
6.27%
22.45%
-0.08%
-6.17%

0.61%
0.00%

13.53%

165.67%

-7.92%












BUDGET

CITY OF WINDOM

2018 BUDGET YEAR
SPECIAL PROJECTS

(Tax Increment Finance, Revolving Loan Funds and Other)

Name
256 River Bluff Estates Revolving Loan
252 Small Cities Development Program
254 North Industrial Park Project
253 RiverBluff Estates
251 RBEG\Remick Revolving Loan
651 Riverbluff ownhomes
1-8 Downtown TIF
1-10 Runnings TIF
1-12 Prime Pork, LLC. TIF
1-13 River BIuff TIF
1-14 Spec Building Il TIF
1-15 Fulda Area Credit Union TIF
1-16 GDF District TIF
1-17 NWIP TIF
1-18 AG Builders TIF

1-19 NWIP 1l TIF

1-20 NEW VISION TIF

Revenue Expense
$ - $ 250
$ - $ 400
$ 46604 $ 37,580
$ 10,000 $ 1,850
$ 2,500 $ -
$ - $ -
$ 6,592 $ 230
$ 43,206 $ 41,410
$ 290,229 $ 272,287
$ 32,386 % 6,000
$ 30,724 $ 1,188
$ 28883 § 28,882
$ 13,349 % 11,743
$ 91693 % 37,136
$ 12370 $ 11,767
$ 151,430 $ 141,473
$ 16,230 % 16,395
TOTAL $ 776,196 $ 608,591





















































































































































































































































































































General Fund Reserve Estimates

2018 Budgeted Expense

69% 2017 Audited Reserve
Less: 2018 General Fund Commitments

Cemstone
E Hwy 60

$3,357,196.30
$2,267,288.00

$ (160,000.00)
$ (300,000.00)

Remaining General Fund Reserve

$1,807,288.00

35% Reserve Minimum

40% Reserve Amount

50% Reserve Amount

60% Reserve Amount

$1,175,018.71
$1,342,878.52
$1,678,598.15

$2,014,317.78

A= 2 = B R

Available
Funds

54%
632,269.30
464,409.48
128,689.85

(207,029.78)

4 119IHX3






EJCDC=

ENGINEERS JOINT CONTAACT
QGCUMENTS COMMITTEE

Change Order No. 3

Date of Issuance: September 12, 2017 Effective Date: September 12, 2017

Owner: City of Windom Owner's Contract No.:

Contractor: GM Contracting, Inc. Contractor’s Project No.:

Engineer: Bolton & Menk, Inc. Engineer's Project No.:  F18.112135

Project: 2016 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Contract Name: 2016 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description: Final quantity reconciliation for total work completed on the project and the as bid project cost.
Punch list items were completed in June 2017. The following is a description of items which ended up 10% over
the as bid quantity:

8A Bituminous Patch — The increase was due to the unstable and unsuitable soils present which
required more excavation and pavement removal than planned to allow for the sewer installation with safe
trench conditions adjacent to the Runnings parking lot.

11A Course Aggregate Bedding — The increase was due to unsuitable soils encountered below the pipe
bedding zone. Additional excavation and correction were required to properly bed the sewer pipe.

15A 8" PVC, SDR 35 Sanitary Sewer Pipe — Additional footage was necessary to fix in place tile pipe
damaged as construction occurred adjacent to the Windom Wash property.

17A 15” PVC, SDR 35 Sanitary Sewer Pipe — Additional footage was required to connect the existing 15”
sewer pipe adjacent to MH 28A in the Runnings parking lot.

19A Reconnect Sanitary Sewer Service — One additional sanitary sewer service was encountered during
installation of the sewer main.

27A Construct 48” Sanitary Manhole, Design 4007 — Additional height of manhole structures was
required due to the depth of the main and the final ground elevations.

28A Sanitary Manhole | & | Barrier — The as bid quantity was off by 2.

29A Casting Assembly, R-1733-G - The as bid quantity was off by 2.

32A Random Riprap, Class [| — Additional quantity was required based on the field conditions countered
in the location where the sewer pipe crossed Division Cree.

Attachments: Final quantities and cost table with descriptions

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
[note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: November 15, 2016
$566,738.28 Ready for Final Payment: November 30, 2016
days or dates
Increase from previously approved Change Orders No. 1 increase from previously approved Change Orders No. 1 to
to No. 2: No. 1:

Substantial Completion: Sch A: November 15, 2016
(Sch B: April 30, 2017)

$194,148.72 Ready for Final Payment: Sch A: November 30, 2016
(Sch B: May 15, 2017)

days

EJCDC® C-941, Change Order.
Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.
Pagelof1





































1501 South State Street
BOLTON
Suite 100
m & I ' I E N K Fairmont, MN 560;; -84467

Ph: (507) 238-4738
Fax: (507) 238-4732

Real People. Real Solutions.
Bolton-Menk.com

August 17,2017

Mike Haugen Water/Wastewater Supt.
City of Windom

444 Ninth Street

P.O. Box 38

Windom, MN 56101-0038

RE: Pay Estimate No. 4 & Final
2016 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation
Windom, Minnesota
BMI Project No.: F18.112135

Dear Mr. Haugen:

Enclosed are four copies of Pay Estimate No. 4 & Final payable to GM Contracting, Inc. for completion
of their work on the 2016 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation project in Windom, Minnesota. Total final
contract amount is Seven Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars and
Fifty-Four Cents ($797,437.54). The Consent of Surety to Final Payment and copies of the executed IC-
134 forms (Withholding Affidavit) are also enclosed.

To the best of our knowledge, the project has been completed in substantial accordance with the plans and
specifications; and we are not aware of any reason, at this time, to withhold final payment from the
contractor.

Please review this final pay estimate and, if satisfactory, n all copies of the pay estimate, retain one
copy for your file, send two copies to the Contractor with payment and return the remaining copy to our
office.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Bolton & k, Inc.

Travis L. Winter,
Project Engineer
cc: Steve Nasby, City Administrator

Encl.

HAWIND\F18112135\1_Corres\C_To Others\2017-08-17_112135 Pay Estimate 4 & Final to Owner Ltr.docx

Bolton & Menk is an equal opportunity employer.





































